Commited -   -   10,682,645   2,707,128   13,389,773

Unassigned (Deficit) 25,861,232   (12,928,220)   -   -   12,933,012

  Total Fund Balances 26,244,950$   (12,928,220)$   10,682,645$   2,709,872$   26,709,247$

NOTE 12 – NET POSITION / FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

Some prior period adjustments were made to correct ending balances pertaining to Fiscal Year

2022, arising from the Accrued Expense account balances. As of June 30, 2022, Accrued

Expense balances were overstated by $3,835,757 million ($2,758,771 in the Governmental

Activities and $1,076,986 in the Business-Type Activities). These were subsequently corrected

for AEDA’s accounting records during Fiscal Year 2023. The impact of this adjustment in the

beginning Net Position and Fund Balances is detailed as follows:

1) Net Position

The following schedule reconciles the June 30, 2022, Net Position (Deficit), as previously

reported, to Beginning Net Position (Deficit), as Restated, July 1, 2022, for Governmental

and Business-Type Activities.

Governmental

Activities

Business-Type

Activities
Total

Beginning Net Position (Deficit) , As Previously

Reported, June 30, 2022 (38,142,611)$   (81,207,649)$   (119,350,260)$

Adjustment correcting accounting error 2,758,771   1,076,986   3,835,757

Beginning Net Position, As Restated

July 1, 2022 (35,383,840)$   (80,130,663)$   (115,514,503)$

AGRICULTURAL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

66

NOTE 12 – NET POSITION / FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS, cont.

2) Fund Balances

The following schedule reconciles the June 30, 2022, Fund Balance, as previously reported,

to Beginning Fund Balance, as Restated, July 1, 2022, for Governmental Funds.

General Fund Incentives Fund
Joint Resolution

Fund
Federal Fund Total

Beginning Net Position, As Previously

Reported, June 30, 2022 22,499,004$   (13,009,591)$   12,525,471$   2,647,400$   24,662,284$